
 
 

AGENDA  
 

CABINET 
 

Monday, 23rd September, 2019, at 10.00 
am 

Ask for: Denise Fitch 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: Tel: 03000 416090, 
denise.fitch@kent.g
ov.uk 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured, then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Introduction/Webcasting  

2. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 July 2019 (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 1, 2019/20 (Pages 7 - 54) 

5. Select Committee - Knife Crime (Pages 55 - 140) 

Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business as it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

6. 19/00058  Maidstone East Development (Pages 141 - 196) 



Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Friday, 13 September 2019 
 
 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room - Sessions House on 
Monday, 15 July 2019. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mrs C Bell, Miss S J Carey, Mr M C Dance, 
Mr R W Gough, Mrs S V Hohler (Substitute for Mr P M Hill, OBE), Mr E E C Hotson, 
Mr P J Oakford, Miss C Rankin and Mr M Whiting 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of People and Communications), 
Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate Services), Mrs B Cooper 
(Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport), Mr M Dunkley CBE 
(Corporate Director for Children Young People and Education), Mr S Grimshaw 
(Strategic Programme Manager), Mrs C Head (Head of Finance Operations), 
Mr A Scott-Clark (Director of Public Health), Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance - 
Planning, Policy & Strategy - and Acting Section 151 Officer), Mr D Smith (Director of 
Economic Development), Ms P Southern (Corporate Director, Adult Social Care and 
Health) and Mr B Watts (General Counsel) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
105. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item ) 
 
1. Apologies had been received from Mr Hill, Mrs Hohler was substituting.  
 
106. Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 June 2019  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2019 were correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
107. Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring - May 2019-20  
(Item 4) 
 
1. Mr Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Traded 
Services) introduced this report.  This was a two month report which showed a 
forecast revenue pressure of £0.661m.  There was a £1.8m pressure on Adult 
Learning Disability, the forecast for Children, Young People and Education showed a 
pressure of £2.8m (£500k being Asylum and £1.8m Special Educational Needs and 
Disability (SEND)).  The report was to be taken in conjunction with the High Needs 
Budget pressures.   
 
2. Mr Oakford highlighted the Business Rate Compensation Grant which would 
provide an additional £3.2m (unaudited) and Cabinet was asked to agree, consistent 
with last year, that any additional money should be transferred into the local taxation 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

equalisation reserve to smooth future fluctuations in the business rates baseline and 
collecti
[...]
-2019%2010.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=9


 

 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet thank officers for the update and note the report.     

Page 6



 

 

From:   Susan Carey – Cabinet Member for Customers, Communications 
and Performance 

   David Cockburn – Corporate Director, Strategic and Corporate 
Services 

 
To:   Cabinet - 23 September 2019 

Decision No:  n/a 

Subject:  Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 1, 2019/20 

Classification: Unrestricted  
 

Summary: The purpose of the Quarterly Performance Report (QPR) is to inform 
Cabinet about the key areas of performance for the authority. This report presents 
performance to the end of June 2019 (Quarter 1 2019/20) 

Of the 35 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) contained within the QPR, 24 achieved 
target (Green) 7 achieved and exceeded the floor standard however not the target to 
achieve Green (Amber).  4 KPIs did not meet the floor standard (Red) 

Recommendation(s):   

Cabinet is asked to NOTE the Quarter 1 Performance Report.  

1. Introduction  
 

1.1. The Quarterly Performance Report (QPR) is a key mechanism within the 
Performance Management Framework for the Council. The report for Quarter 1, 
2019/20 is attached at Appendix 1 
 

1.2. The QPR includes 35 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) where results are 
assessed against Targets and Floor Standards agreed by Cabinet Members at 
the start of the financial year. 

2. Quarter 1 Performance Report 

2.1. Results for KPIs compared to Target are assessed using a Red/Amber/Green 
(RAG) status.  

2.2. Of the 35 KPIs included in the report, the latest RAG status are as follows: 

 24 are rated Green - target was achieved or exceeded 

 7 are rated Amber - Performance achieved or exceeded the expected floor 
standard but did not meet the target for Green  

 4 are rated Red - Performance did not meet the expected floor standard  

 
2.3. During the quarter, 16 indicators had improved results, 8 had no change and 11 

showed a fall in performance.   

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2.4. The 4 indicators where the RAG rating is Red, are: 
 

 Environment and Transport 

- Percentage of routine pothole repairs completed within 28 days 

 Children, Young People and Education 

- Percentage of 16-18 year olds who start an apprenticeship  
- Percentage of Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) issued 

within 20 weeks 
- Percentage of cases closed by Early Help Units with outcomes 

achieved 

3. Recommendation(s) 

Recommendation(s):  

Cabinet is asked to NOTE the Quarter 1 Performance Report. 

4. Contact details 

 
Rachel Kennard 
Chief Analyst 
Strategic Commissioning 
Telephone: 03000 414527 
Rachel.Kennard@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
Vincent Godfrey 
Strategic Commissioner 
Telephone: 03000 419045 
Vincent.Godfrey@kent.gov.uk 

Page 8

mailto:Rachel.Kennard@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Vincent.Godfrey@kent.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

 

Kent County Council 

 

Quarterly Performance Report 

 

Quarter 1 

 

2019/20 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
Produced by: KCC Strategic Commissioning – Performance and 
Analytics 
E-mail: performance@kent.gov.uk 
Phone:  03000 415501 

Page 9

mailto:performance@kent.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

 

 

Key to KPI Ratings used 
 

This report includes 35 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), where progress is assessed 
against Targets which are set at the start of the financial. Progress against Target is 
assessed by RAG (Red/Amber/Green) ratings. Progress is also assessed in terms of 
Direction of Travel (DoT) through use of arrows. 
 

GREEN Target has been achieved 

AMBER Floor Standard* achieved but Target has not been met 

RED Floor Standard* has not been achieved 

 Performance has improved  

 Performance has worsened  

 Performance has remained the same  

 

*Floor Standards are the minimum performance expected and if not achieved must 
result in management action 
 

Key to Activity Indicator Graphs 
 
Alongside the Key Performance Indicators this report includes a number of Activity 
Indicators 
[...]
ressed by the Written Statement of Action, jointly produced by the KCC 
and local Clinical Commissioning Groups. Actions underway include streamlining the  

Page 12



Appendix 1 

 

 
workflows within Synergy (the management information system), a new robust quality 
assurance process created in collaboration with colleagues from Health and Social 
Care and recruiting additional staff.  
 
Children’s Integrated Services -  Permanent pupil exclusions and first-time entrants 
to the Youth Justice System both remain above target. Outcomes achieved for Early 
Help cases fell to be just below floor standard with a higher than normal number of 
families declining support at first contact, and disengagement from support at later 
stages in the pathway.   
 
The percentage of case holding posts filled by permanent social workers fell just below 
target. Repeat referrals to children’s social care, and foster care placements with in-
house fostering or relatives and friends, did not improve and remain below target.  The 
percentage of children in care with 3 or more placements, and average number of days 
for adoption both met target. The percentage of Care Leavers in education or 
employment improved and is close to target. Contacts proceeding to Early Help has 
stabilised after increasing the previous two quarters. Referrals for children’s social care 
increased slightly, as did caseloads and children with child protection plans, although 
the latter two are still behind the latest national average. The number of children in care 
increased for the first time after a sustained reduction. Other local authority children in 
care placed in Kent at 1,377 is at its highest level for several years 
 
Adult Social Care – Contacts resolved at first point of contact improved to move 
further ahead of target. The number of clients referred to enablement and the number 
of clients who remain independent after an enablement service, continue to exceed 
target. The number of admissio
[...]
th Justice system at 181 in the last 12 
months was well below the target of 290, with numbers continuing to reduce each year. 
 

Children’s Integrated Services  
New contacts are received on a ‘Request for Services’ form which partners complete to 
gain services at Tier 3 or Tier 4. This ensures all incoming requests are decided at the 
Front Door. It also means that all cases are initially progressed through the Early Help 
Module. As a result, there have been significant changes to both activity and reporting 
since October 2018. 
 
Early Help  
At the end of June 2019 there were 2,458 cases open to Early Help units, which were 
providing support for 5,070 children and young people under the age of 18 (including 
unborn). The percentage of Early Help cases closed with outcomes achieved reduced 
from 75% to 74%, and below the target of 82%. This was due to a higher than usual 
number of families declining support at first contact and disengagement from support at 
a later stage in the pathway. 
 

Children’s Social Work - Staffing and Caseloads 
The overall caseload for children’s social work has continued to increase in the last 
quarter. At the end of June 2019 it was 10,817 which equates to a rate of 321 per 
10,000 children (0-17) in Kent.  Whilst this has increased it remains below the latest 
published rates for England (341 per 10,000) and Kent’s Statistical Neighbours (345 
per 10,000). 
 

Referrals to children’s social care have increased by 8% this quarter, rising from 5,243 
to 5,660.  Referrals from Schools and Kent Police have seen the greatest increase in 
numbers, the increase is currently under review. The rate of re-referrals within 12 
months increased slightly in the quarter, from 26.1% to 26.5%, remaining above the 
target of 25.0%.  
 

As at 30th June 2019 there were 1,383 children subject to a child protection plan, an 
increase of 80 from the end of the previous quarter. The rate per 10,000 children (0-17)  

Page 33



Appendix 1 

 

wa
[...]
are leavers. The percentage of 
Care Leavers in Education, Employment or Training is 64.8%, which is just below the 
65.0% target.   
 

Status Sep 18 Dec 18 Mar 19 Jun 19 

Citizen 1,358 1,337 1,336 1377 

UASC 237 267 254 287 

Total  1,595 1,604 1,590 1,664 

Gender 

Male 969 992 975 1,033 

Female 626 612 615 631 

Age Group 

0 to 4 151 143 149 178 

5 to 9 220 214 200 199 

10 to 15 707 697 692 707 

16 to 17 517 550 549 580 

Ethnicity 

White 1,247 1,220 1,215 1,248 

Mixed 82 87 87 90 

Asian 37 52 55 60 

Black 100 97 94 95 
Other 129 148 139 171 

Page 34



Appendix 1 

 

 

Key Performance Indicators  
 

Percentage of all schools with Good or Outstanding Ofsted inspection 
judgements (latest Ofsted methodology) 

GREEN 

 
 

 

Current: 91% Target: 90% Previous: 90% 

 

Percentage of Early Years settings with Good or Outstanding Ofsted 
inspection judgements (childcare on non-domestic premises) 

GREEN 

 
 

 

Current: 98% Target: 98% Previous: 98% 

 

Percentage of 16-17 years olds Not in Education, Employment or Training 
(NEETs)  

AMBER 

 
 

 

Current: 3.1% Target: 1.5% Previous: 3.1% 

 

Percentage of 16-18 year olds who start an apprenticeship 
RED 

 
 

 
Current (estimate): 4.3%  Target: 6.2% Previous: 4.3% 

Page 35



Appendix 1 

 

 

Percentage of Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) issued within 20 
weeks - rolling 12 months 

RED 

 
 

 

Current: 33%  Target: 90% Previous: 35% 

 

Percentage of pupils permanently excluded from school - rolling 12 months  
GREEN 

 
 

 

Current: 0.02% Target: 0.03% Previous: 0.02% 

 

Number of first-time entrants to youth justice system - rolling 12 months  
GREEN 

 
 
 

 

Current: 181 Target: 290 Previous: 209 
 

Percentage of cases closed by Early Help Units with outcomes achieved 
RED 

 
 

 

Current: 74% Target: 82% Previous: 75% 

 

Page 36



Appendix 1 

 

Percentage of case holding posts filled by permanent qualified social 
workers 

AMBER 

 

 

Current: 84.0% Ta
[...]
2017-18 2018-19 

Service users who are extremely or 
very satisfied with their care and 
support 

66% 
(64%) 

66% 
(65%) 

64% 
(65%) 

71% 
 

Carers who are extremely or very 
satisfied with their care and support 

N/A* 
35% 

(39%) 
N/A* 

30% 
(39%) 

Service users who have adequate or 
better control over their daily life 

80% 
(77%) 

82% 
(78%) 

80% 
(78%) 

85% 

Service users who find it easy to find 
information about services 

75% 
(74%) 

75% 
(74%) 

74% 
(73%) 

77% 

The proportion of carers who find it 
easy to find information about support 

N/A* 
66% 

(64%) 
N/A* 

67% 
(62%) 

Service users who say they feel safe as 
they want  

71% 
(69%) 

74% 
(70%) 

69% 
(70%) 

73% 

Service users who say that the services 
they receive help them feel safe and 
secure 

85% 
(85%) 

82% 
(86%) 

80% 
(86%) 

93% 

 
* The Carers survey is undertaken every other year 
  

Page 44



Appendix 1 

 

Key Performance Indicators 
 

Percentage of initial contacts resolved at first point of contact 
GREEN 

 

 

Current: 77% Target: 70% Previous: 76% 

  

Number of new clients referred to an enablement service 
GREEN 

 

 

Current: 3,616 Target: 2,821 Previous: 3,611 

3597 

Percentage of clients still independent after receiving an enablement service 
(Kent Enablement at Home) 

GREEN 

 

 

Current: 78% Target: 60% Previous: 73% 

 

Number of admissions to permanent residential and nursing care for older 
people - rolling 12 months 

GREEN 

 

 

Current: 1,671  Target: 1,706 Previous: 1,758 

Page 45



Appendix 1 

 

  

Percentage of Delayed Discharges from hospital with Adult Social Care 
responsible - weekly average (local data) 

GREEN 

 

 

Current: 19% Target: 30% Previous: 25% 

 
Activity indicators 
 

Number of older people supported in permanent residential care 

 

 
 

Number of older people supported in permanent nursing care 

 

 
 

Number of older people who receive domiciliary care 

 
 

Page 46



Appendix 1 

 

 

N
[...]
estricted 

 

Future Pathway:  County Council 17th October 2019     

 

 

Summary:  To receive and comment on the report of the Select Committee on Knife 

Crime 

 

Recommendations:  

 

Cabinet is asked to support the following recommendations for County Council.  

 

 The Select Committee be thanked for its work and for producing a relevant and 

balanced document. 

 

 The witnesses and others who provided evidence and made valuable 

contributions to the Select Committee be thanked. 

 

   Cabinet’s comments on the report and its recommendations be welcomed and 

the report endorsed. 

 

 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1  This timely review was established by the Scrutiny Committee, based on a 
proposal by the Leader, and started its work in April 2019.  
 

1.2 After falling for several years, knife crime in England and Wales is rising again. 
While overall crime has fallen rapidly over the last 20 years, knife crime has risen in 
almost all police force areas in England and Wales since 2014.  
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 5



 

1.3 According to the Office for National Statistics, after falling to a low point in 
2013/14, when there were about 25,600 offences involving a sharp object, these have 
increased steadily to peak in 2017/18 at about 40,100. 43 of the 44 police forces 
recorded a rise in knife crime since 2011. These increases have been accompanied 
by a rise in younger victims and perpetrators. 
 
1.4 Kent has experienced the largest, recent increase in knife crime in England 
and Wales. Between April 2010 and September 2018, knife crime in the county 
increased by 152%, from 346 to 873. However, the rate of all crime involving a knife or 
sharp instrument in Kent is considerably lower than the national average, with 50 
offences per 100,000 population (the average rate in England and Wales is 76 per 
100,000 population).1 In addition, Youth Offending data shows that the number of knife 
crime offences in Kent that resulted in an Out of Court Disposa
[...]
ww.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/100678/Knife-Crime-Select-

Committee-report.pdf 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 58

https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/100678/Knife-Crime-Select-Committee-report.pdf
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0004/100678/Knife-Crime-Select-Committee-report.pdf


 

4. Conclusions 

 

4.1 We welcome the report and would like to congratulate the Select Committee on 

completing this piece of work.     

 

4.2 We would also like to thank all the witnesses who gave evidence to the Select 

Committee, and the officers who supported it. 

 

4.3 Mr Paul Barrington-King - Chairman of the Select Committee – Mr Ian Chittenden 

and Mr Dara Farrell will present the report to Cabinet. The Committee would welcome 

your comments. 

 

 

5. Recommendations 

 

5.1 The Select committee be thanked for its work and for producing a relevant and 

balanced document. 

 

5.2 The witnesses and others who provided evidence and made valuable 

contributions to the Select Committee be thanked. 

 

5.3   Cabinet’s comments on the report and its recommendations be welcomed and 

 the report endorsed. 

 

 

 

Select Committee Research Officer: 
 
Gaetano Romagnuolo 
Research Officer – Overview and Scrutiny 
gaetano.romagnuolo@kent.gov.uk 
03000 416624 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 59

mailto:gaetano.romagnuolo@kent.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1 
 

 

1. Executive Summary 

 
 
1.1. Committee Membership 
 

1.1.1. The Committee consisted of nine elected Members of Kent County 
Council (KCC): seven members of the Conservative Party, one member of 
the Labour Party and one member of the Liberal Democrat Party.  

 
 

Mr P. Barrington-King (Chairman - Conservative) 
 
Mrs S. Chandler (Conservative) 
 
Mr I. Chittenden (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Mr A. Cook (Conservative) 
 
Mr P. Cooper (Conservative) 
 
Mr D. Farrell (Labour) 
 
Mr T. Hills (Conservative) 
 
Mr K. Pugh (Conservative) 
 
Mr A. Ridgers (Conservativ
[...]
tentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 153

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 July 2019
	4 Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 1, 2019/20
	5 Select Committee - Knife Crime
	Knife Crime Select Committee Report - FINAL

	6 19/00058  Maidstone East Development
	Item 6 - Maidstone East Draft PRoD Sept19, v1
	Item 6 - Appendix A - Maidstone East landownership with site areas
	Item 6 - Appendix B - Project Objectives
	Item 6 - Appendix C - Viability Review Doc - FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 23 September 2019. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mrs C Bell, Miss S J Carey, Mr M C Dance, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr P J Oakford, Miss C Rankin 
and Mr M Whiting 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr I S Chittenden 
and Mr D Farrell 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of People and Communications), 
Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate Services), Ms Z Cooke 
(Corporate Director of Finance), Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, 
Environment and Transport), Mr M Dunkley CBE (Corporate Director for Children 
Young People and Education), Mr A Scott-Clark (Director of Public Health) and 
Ms P Southern (Corporate Director, Adult Social Care and Health) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
110. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 July 2019  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2019 were a correct 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.   
 
111. Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 1, 2019/20  
(Item 4) 
 
Rachel Kennard was in attendance for this item. 
 
1. Miss Carey introduced the report which presented performance for the first 
quarter to the end of June 2019.  Of the 35 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 
contained within the report 24 were rated as Green, 7 were Amber and 4 were Red.   
 
2. Three KPIs had moved to Green in this quarter, these were: 

i. Customer Services – Percentage of complaints responded to within 
timescale. 

ii. Children, Young People and Education (CYPE) – Percentage of 
children in care with 3 or more placements in the last 12 months. 

iii. Adult Social Care – Number of admissions to permanent residential 
and nursing care for older people – rolling 12 months.   

 
3. The number of KPIs rated red had increased from 3 to 4, these were: 

a. CYPE  
i. Percentage of Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) issued 

within 20 weeks – rolling 12 months 
ii. Percentage of 16-18 year olds who start an apprenticeship 



 

 

iii. Percentage of cases closed by Early Help Units with outcomes 
achieved.   
 

b. Environment and Transport 
i. Percentage of routine pothole repairs completed within 28 days.  

(However June performance was back above target).   
 
4. Overall performance was positive the majority of indicators were green but 
there was a small number below acceptable and this would continue to be monitored 
closely.   
 
5. Mr Gough, Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Education 
commented on the strong areas of performance such as the 91% of schools in Kent 
which were, in June, Good or Outstanding compared to the national figure of 86%.   
Whilst there had been a decline in apprenticeships this had been less than the 
national decline, the report set out the range of activity undertaken in this area.  
Referring to Early Help, cases closed with outcomes achieved this was due to a 
higher than usual number of families declining support at first contact and 
disengagement from support at a later stage in the pathway.    The EHCP measure 
was the most concerning and the Council was extremely focussed on this.  The 
report set out two elements in relation to EHCPs, one was caseworker capacity and 
the other was the delay in Educational Psychology assessment.   

 
6. The Leader referred to the high number of other local authority children in care 
placed into Kent and the failure of the system to have any impact on the agreement 
with London Boroughs that children would be placed closer to home.   

 
7. Overall there had been a significant and positive improvement on some vitally 
important areas of business for the Council.   

 
8. Matt Dunkley considered that it would be useful to ensure that the ‘Percentage 
of cases closed by Early Help Units with outcomes achieved’ indicator should be 
reviewed to ensure it reflected the work of Early Help supporting complex young 
people.  This was supported by the Leader but he confirmed that the performance 
management information was independent of the Senior Management Team and 
Members.   

 
9.   Mr Dance referred to Broadband, Kent had achieved 95.7% coverage on 
superfast broadband.  Fibre to the Premises was now being delivered to households 
and 5000 new connections were starting in January 2020 in rural areas with slow or 
no broadband.  To ensure 100% coverage would cost £100million.  In addition a 
voucher scheme using share gain money earnt with broadband takeup allowed 
remote houses to club together to approach broadband providers.   

 
10. Mr Whiting explained that the pothole red rating referred to April and May 2019 
due to a spike in demand and a gap in available resource.  By June/July 2019 the 
KPI was back to over 93% and current performance at 94% with the average routine 
pothole being filled within 14days.  Mr Whiting congratulated the team for this 
achievement.   

 
11. Miss Carey commented that the good performance level was being achieved 
with less resource and this should be commended.  



 

 

 
12. The Leader commented that the Local Growth Fund and Capital Projects 
should be monitored closely.  He considered that an item should be included on the 
growing places fund.   

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet note the Quarter 1 Performance Report.  
 
112. Select Committee - Knife Crime  
(Item 5) 
 
 
1. Mr Barrington-King, Chairman of the Select Committee introduced the report 
of his Select Committee, which began its work in April 2019 following concerns raised 
at County Council about knife crime in Kent.  The Committee was charged with being 
agile, responsive and to deal with the problem in an urgent fashion.   
 
2. Mr Barrington-King drew out the key points of the report, tackling knife crime 
required a joined up approach with input as early as possible with the education of 
young people.  Mr Barrington-King briefly explained the background to each of the 7 
recommendations and Members discussed these recommendations.   

 
3. Mr Chittenden commented on the report which aimed to stop the escalation 
into knife crime, communication between agencies was key and he considered 
recommendation 1 to be essential.  There needed to be a joint effort between 
agencies and schools and exclusions needed to be monitored closely.  Mr Chittenden 
recommended the report to Cabinet. 

 
4. The Leader emphasised that although the incidents of knife crime had 
increased in Kent the county was below national average.  The rise was of massive 
concern which had led to the urgent Select Committee report.   

 
5. Mr Farrell commented on the reduction of police officers and the closure of 
youth centres.  He considered that young people were left with a sense of no future, 
the Select Committee heard overwhelming evidence that young people no longer felt 
safe and there was a need to deal with the symptoms of knife crime such as poverty.  
Mr Farrell explained that he disagreed with some of the recommendations such as 
that referring to Trading Standards.  He supported the report but was disappointed 
not to have received comparable budget data for youth services.  He commented on 
exclusion rates in schools and the correlation between exclusions and knife crime.  
He considered that there was a clear role for the British Transport Police with 
reference to county lines, and Mr Chittenden concurred with this comment.   

 
6. Mr Farrell and Mr Chittenden thanked the Chairman and Officers who 
supported the Select Committee, particularly Gaetano Romagnuolo the Research 
Officer.    

 
7. The Leader commented that further work could be done with regards to the 
recommendations but it was accepted that the report was that of the Select 
Committee.  Mr Watts, General Counsel thanked Members of the Select Committee 
for the commitment they showed and the unprecedented speed at which the review 
progressed.  He formally thanked the officers involved.  The Leader endorsed the 



 

 

thanks, on behalf of himself and his Cabinet, to Officers, Select Committee members 
and the Chairman.    

 
8. Mr Long commented on the flourishing sector of youth services across the 
country, such as the Scouts, Guides and MoD youth services, operating and serving 
many thousands of young people across Kent.  He considered that the picture of 
withdrawal of youth services was misleading. 

 
9. Mr Oakford thanked Members and Officers for their work on the difficult topic 
which was growing in size and concern.  KCC had a huge role to play in prevention 
before it got to the stage of young people becoming involved in knife crime.  KCC 
should be working with schools on education, exclusion and on truancy rates.  He 
considered that there needed to be a focus on youth work and working with District 
Councils around areas of prevention.   

 
10. Mr Hill welcomed the timely report on an increasingly important issue.  He 
welcomed the recognition that this was not the responsibility of the Criminal Justice 
System alone but required the activities of a range of partners to tackle the issues.   
He welcomed the recognition of the Community Warden Service, these officers had 
two roles, firstly the information they gained from their contact with young people and 
also their roles as mentors working with young people.  Regarding Trading 
Standards, Mr Hill considered that they did have a role to play and anything that 
could be done to reduce the number of weapons on the streets was positive.   

 
11. In response to a query about the importance of multi-agency working Mr 
Barrington-King confirmed that the importance became clear when the Select 
Committee heard from colleagues in the police.  Members recognised the work going 
on, the Select Committee Chairman was a big advocate of the Community Safety 
Partnerships which operated locally and the shared intelligence, however he 
considered that KCC had a strategic role to play in organising and co-ordinating the 
best response possible.   

 
12. Mr Farrell explained that the Select Committee had heard from their evidence 
gathering that there was a direct correlation between the reduction in youth services 
across the country and an increase in knife crime.  It was considered that by the time 
the Police were involved with young people it was often too late, this was a multi-
agency problem.   

 
13. Mr Chittenden referred to KCC’s outreach team and offered thanks to them.  
The Police and PCSOs had been effective at dealing with young people and adults, 
however as numbers were reduced the Police had been drawn into everyday 
policing.  Referring to Community Wardens they were considered to be critical in 
dealing with young people.   

 
14. The Leader asked the Officers to publish the evidence that was cross 
referenced throughout the report to help shape both national and local statistics 
before it was submitted to County Council in October.   

 
15. Mr Gough welcomed the report and thanked the Select Committee, he 
referred to the Gang Strategy and the multi-agency work that was currently taking 
place.  Mr Gough considered the Youth Zone recommendation to be important and 
he was keen to ensure that further work was linked in to the Youth Strategy.  



 

 

 
16. Mr Whiting agreed that KCC was a key agency and clearly had a role to play, 
he asked what caused some of the historical reductions in knife crime and whether 
lessons had been learned from these.   

 
17. Miss Rankin commended the work of the Task Force and the roles of partner 
agencies working together. 

 
18. Matt Dunkley commented on ways in which KCC could build on successes, 
amongst Kent’s young people the number of recorded knife crimes had reduced.  
Recorded knife crime amongst adults and non-Kent residents presents different 
challenges and it was important to use data to target resources and prevention in the 
right way to ensure that where there were successes these were fostered.   

 
19. Members discussed young people drawn through county lines into crime, 
these people were often given criminal records but were sometimes victims 
themselves, thought needed to be given to how the judiciary treats young victims of 
county line operators.   

 
20. Mr Barrington-King hoped that the report provided a good start to ensure 
aspirations and outcomes were delivered.  It had been a privilege to work with the 
Select Committee Members and he thanked Gaetano Romagnuolo for his excellent 
work done which was beyond anything he had experienced in local government in 
the last 18years, along with Georgina Little and Denise Fitch for their work with the 
Committee.   

 
21. Mr Chittenden commented on the importance of multi-agency work and 
whether further thought needed to be given to the results of cuts to youth services.  A 
report back from Margate Task Force would be welcomed.   

 
22. The Leader referred to his earlier request for a cross reference of data and 
statistics within the report to ensure a more meaningful debate.   

 
23. Mr Farrell referred to the earlier point about young people as victims, it was 
important to make a distinction between young people in county lines gangs and 
leaders of county lines groups.   

 
24. Ben Watts confirmed that the report had already been finalised by the Select 
Committee, the individual Cabinet Members could respond to the recommendations 
and set out how they could be taken further with regards to their implementation.  
Further discussions would be had with Mr Barrington-King about ensuring the cross-
referenced evidence was available for County Council.  Mr Watts confirmed that it 
was possible for County Council to support the report and take recommendations 
further.   

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 

- Thank the Select Committee for its work and for producing a relevant and 
balanced document; 

- Thank the witnesses and others who provided evidence and made valuable 
contributions to the Select Committee; 

- Receive the report with the comments noted above. 



 

 

 
113. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
(Item ) 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
114. 19/00058  Maidstone East Development  
(Item 6) 
 

(Open Minute of Exempt Item) 
 

1. Mr Hotson and Ms Spore updated Members on the Maidstone East Development. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet note the update provided.   
 
 
 


